(a) Insert 1ull name ot
Company

(b) Inscrt full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter s name
address and
reference

(1f any}

/}7L0&§héﬂ>éﬁb

The Insolvency Act 1986
Liquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to Section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4.68

S.192

For official use

L1 ]

Company Number
| 02619506 |

Name of Company
(a)
County Environmental Services

Limited
H#We (b)
Giles Richard Frampton Hamish Millen Adam
Richard ] Smith & Co Richard J Smith & Co
53 Fore Street 53 Fore Street
Ivybridge Ivybridge
PL21 9AE PL21 SAE
the Iriquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Signed date 3 April 2012
Signed HQWWSK In Ada date 3 April 2012

Liguidation Section

For official use
Post Room

pAL

04/04/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Printed by Richard ) Smuth & Co

Page | of 6



Form 4.68 Contd.
Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of company County Environmental Services Limited
Company’s registered number 02619506

State whether members’ or creditors” voluntary winding up ~ Creditor’s

Date of commencement of winding up 24 February 2011

Date to which this statement 1s brought down 23 February 2012

Name and address of hquidator
Gules Richard Frampton
Richard J Smith & Co
53 Fore Street
lvybridge PL21 9AE
NOTES
You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms The notes do not form part of the return to be sent to the
regisirar of compantes

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contain a detailed account of all the hquidator’s realisations and disbursements n respect of the
company The statement of realisations should contain a record of all receipts derived from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resolution and subsequently realised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold,
etc, and the account of disbursements should contain all payments for costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or
contributories Receipts derived from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be mncluded n the ‘balance at
bank® Only actual investments are to be included 1n the *amounts invested’ section 1n the analysis of balance on page 5 of
the form Where property has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the necessary
payments incidental to sales must be entered as disbursements A payment 1nto the Insolvency Services Account 1s not a
disbursement and should not be shown as such, nor are payments mnto a bank, bumlding society or any other financial
institution However, the interest recerved on any investment should be shown in the realisations Each receipt and payment
must be entered n the account in such a manner as sufficiently to explan its nature The receipts and payments must
severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one account to another without any
itermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts received and paid by the iquidator respectively

Trading Account
(2) When the liquidator carries on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the totals of
receipts and payments on the trading account must alone be set out in this statement

Dividends

(3) When dividends, instalments of compositions, etc are paid to creditors or a return of surplus assets 1s made to
contributories, the total amount of each dividend, etc actually paid, must be entered in the statement of disbursements as
one sum, and the hquidator must forward separate accounts showing in hsts the amount of the claim of each creditor and
the amount of dividend, etc payable to each creditor, or contributory

(4) When unclaimed dividends, etc are paid into the Insolvency Services Account, the total amount so paid 1n should be
entered 1n the statement of disbursements as one sum The items to be paid in relation to unclaimed dividends should first
be included 1n the realisations side of the account

(5) Credit should not be taken n the statement of disbursements for any amount n respect of hquidator’s remuneration
unless 1t has been duly allowed by resolutions of the hquidation committee or of the creditors or of the company in general
meeting, or by order of the court as the case may require, or 1s otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency
Rules

Inscheney Form 4 6 Printed by Richard J Smith & Co Page 2 of 6
Release 3 03




Liguidator’s statement of account
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4.68 contd.

Realisations

Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
£
Brought forward
21-Mar-11|County Environmental Services Balance on account 405,008 57
30-Mar-11|Royal Mail Group Ltd Mail redirection refund 2596
12-May-11[Barclays Bank Plc Balance on account 53,380 56
06-Jun-11|Barclays Bank Plc Net Interest 3599
03-Aug-11{H M Revenue & Customs VAT refund 2.289 75
05-Sep-11|Barclays Bank Plc Net Interest 44 11
03-Nov-11{H M Revenue & Customs VAT refund 55371
05-Dec-11|Barclays Bank Plc Net Interest 44 03
Carried forward | 461,382 68
Note: No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and
[nsolvency Form 4 68 Printed by Richard J Smith & Co Page 3ot 6

Relcase 3 03



Form 4.68 contd.

Disbursements
Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
£
Brought forward
21-Mar-11|Cernwall Council Pre appointment legal costs 62515
VAT 12503
21-Mar-11|Northchff Media Lid Statutory advert 334 60
VAT 66 92
23-Mar-11|The Stationery Office Ltd Statutory advert 187 50
VAT 3750
23-Mar-11|Northchiff Media Ltd Statutory advert 363 20
VAT 72 64
31-Mar-11|R J Smith & Co Prepare Statement of Affairs 2,500 00
Pre appomtment disbursements 54 97
VAT 506 30
07-Apr-11|Cornwall Council Pre appointment legal costs 4121
VAT 824
12-Apr-11{R J Smuith & Co Liguidators Remuneration 3,446 50
Liquidators Disbursements 600 72
VAT 708 25
27-Apr-11|Creditors 100p/£ to 3 creditors 2.045 49
Statutory Interest 2510
10-May-11(R J Smith & Co Liquidators Remuneration 1,394 00
Liquidators Disbursements 711
VAT 28022
08-Jun-11|R J Smuith & Co Liguidators Remuneration 1,356 00
Ligquidators Disbursements 67 23
VAT 284 65
20-Jun-11}Winter Rule LLP Accountants Costs 1,007 83
VAT 20000
13-Jul-11{R J Smuith & Co Liquidators Remuneration 1,030 00
Liquidators Disbursements 255
VAT 206 51
09-Aug-11[R J Smith & Co Liqudators Remuneration 23200
Liquidators Disbursements 093
VAT 46 59
22-Aug-11{Foot Anstey Solicitors Costs 35000
VAT 70 00
Carried forward 18,284 94
disbursements which should be carried forward to the next account
Insolvency Form 4 68 Printed by Richard } Smuth & Co Paged4of 0

Release 3 03

Form 4.68 contd.




Disbursements

Date To whom pard Nature of disbursements Amount
£
Brought forward 18,284 94
07-Sep-11|R J Smith & Co Liguidators Remuneration 672 00
Liqudators Disbursements 102
VAT 134 60
10-Oct-11|R J Smith & Co Liquidators Remuneration 348 00
Liqudators Disbursements 132 03
VAT 96 01
07-Nov-11|R J Smith & Co Liquidators Remuneration 270 50
Liquidators Disbursements 14 66
VAT 57 03
08-Dec-11|R J Smith & Co Liquidators Remuneration 352 50
Liquidators Disbursements 13 97
VAT 73 29
20-Dec-11|Foot Anstey Solicitors Costs 180 00
VAT 36 00
16-Jan-12(R J Smuth & Co Liquidators Remuneration 583 50
Liquidators Disbursements 15 47
VAT 11979
26-}an-12|Photocare Copy & Print 10 30
26-Jan-12(Members Distnibutions to members 435.000 00
06-Feb-12|R J Smith & Co Liguidators Remuneration 2.239 50
Ligudators Disbursements 20 49
VAT 452 00
Carried forward [ 459.107 60
disbursements which should be carried forward to the next account
Insolvency Form 4 68 Printed by Richard J Smith & Co Page Sof 6

Release 3 03




Form 4.68 contd.
Analys:s of balance

£
Total realisations 461,382 68 ‘
Total disbursements 439,107 60 |
Balance £ 2,27508

The balance 1s made up as follows-

I Cash mn hands of hquidator -
2 Balance at bank 2,27508
3 Amount in Insolvency Services Account

4 Amount imvested by Liquidator
Less the costs of investment reahised
Balance
Total balance as shown above £ 2,275 08

(NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given in a separate statement)

The liquidator should also state -

(1) The amount of the estimated assets and habilities at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured '

creditors- including the holders of floating charges) 458382

Liabihties  Liabhties -Fixed charge creditors 0
Fioating charge holders 0 }
Unsecured creditors 2045

{2) The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up 1n cash 6093250
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash

{3) The general description and estunated value of any outstanding assets (1f there 1s insufficient space here
attach a separate sheet)

None

(4) Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

None I
(5) The period within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed }

Final meeting to be held 23 March 2012 - CANCELLED

fnsolvency Form 4 68 Printed by Richard J Smith & Co Page 6 of 6
Release 3 03




Liquidators’ Annual Report

to Members and Creditors

County Environmental Services Limited
- In Liquidation

20 March 2012



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 investigations

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidators’ Remuneration

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 24 February 2011 to 23 February 2012
B Time Analysis for the peniod from 24 February 2011 to 23 February 2012

c Disbursements Analysis for the Period from 24 February 2011 to 23 February 2012
D Additional Information n relation to Liguidators’ fees pursuant to

Statement of Insotvency Practice No 8 (SIP9)



11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

Introduction

Giles Richard Frampton and Hamish Milen Adam of Richard J Smith & Co, 53 Fore Street,
lvybridge, Devon, PL21 9AE were appointed as Joint Liquidators of County Environmental
Services Limited (the Company) on 24 February 2011 This report provides a summary of
the outcome of the iquidation of the Company which has now been completed

The trading address of the Company was County Soheiors Office, Cornwall County Council,
New County Hall, Truro, Cornwall, TR1 3AY

The registered office of the Company was changed to Richard J Smith & Co, 53 Fore Street,
Ivybridge, Devon, PL21 9AE and its registered number 1s 02619506

The liquidation commenced on 24 February 2011 with estimated asset values of £458,382
and anticipated liabities of £2,045 Subject to the cost of liquidation and the emergence of
any unquantifiable claims ansing from historic legal proceedings against the Company, It was
expected that there would be a return to creditors of 100 pence In the pound

The actual return to creditors was 100 pence in the pound as anticipated and this was paid on
28 Apnl 2011, to the creditors who had claimed In the hquidation

Progress of the Liquidation

Realisation of Assets

The Company's sole asset was cash Some of which was held on account at Cornwall
Council (as shareholder of the Company) and the rest was held In the Company bank

account

The sum of £405,008 57 was paid into the iquidation estate by Cornwall Council on 21 March
2011, £5,009 of this sum represents interest accrued whiist the council was holding company
funds

£53,380 56 was received from the bank on 12 May 2011

Other realisations included a refunded postal re-direction (£25 96), net interest (£124 13) and
re-claimed VAT (£2, 843 46)




25

28

31

41

42

43

44

45

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Recetpts and Payments for the period
ended 23 February 2012 with a companson to the Directors' Statement of Affairs values

Events ansing after the anniversary

In March 2012 the Liquidators were advised by Cornwall Council's legal department of further
potential labities and other matters that require resolution before the hquidation can be
closed In the circumstances the Liquidators decided to withdraw notices of final meetings
and remain in office to deal with these matters

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | would confirm that |
have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Busmess Innovation & Skills  As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disciose the
contents

QOutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors
i received claims totalling £2,045 45 from three creditors

These creditors were paid in full on 28 April 2011, as detailed above following the expiry of the
Notice of Intended Dividend that was placed in the London Gazette on 7 March 2011
Statutory interest of £25 10 was also paid against these claims

Distributions to Members

The outcome for creditors and members was dependent upon whether there were any
potential legal proceedings to be brought against the Company relating to issues of
contamination and nuisance However, no claims relating to these sssues have been brought
to the attention of the Liquidators




46

47

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

In order to protect the position of any potential creditors, the Liquidators required the
shareholders to agree and sign an indemnity imited to the amount they recewve from the
hquidation by way of distribution  The indemnity cbliges the shareholders to repay any funds
they recewe from the liquidation in the event that any further creditors came to the attention of
the Liquidators  As detalled above, we are not aware of any such creditors

A payment of £435,000 representing a first distribution to Cornwall Council as shareholder of
the Company was paid on 26 January 2012

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The creditors and Cornwall Council (the shareholder) approved that the basis of the
Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and therr
staff in managing the Liquidation

The Liquidators’ time costs for the period from the date of appointment to 23 February 2012
amount to £12,328 50 of which £11,924 50 was drawn on account This represents 124 50
hours of ime, at an average hourly rate of £99 02 Time costs drawn since 23 February 2012
amount to £1,240

The time costs of the Liqgudators and their staff were higher than anticipated due to
unanticipated tme spent in chasing the company's bank for the remittance of funds held on
therr account and the Council while considering the terms of the Deed of Indemnity that was
required to be signed by the shareholder before the Liguidators were able to make a
distributions to the Counci! as shareholder

In the event that the Liquidaters’ tme costs and disbursements exceed the balance remaining
on account, the Liquidators will make application to the Council under the terms of the
indemnity to reclaim sufficient funds to satisfy these habilties

The Liquidators’ disbursements total £886 57, of which £886 48 has been drawn on account
as per the attached schedule at Appendix C Disbursements drawn since 23 February 2012
amount to £16 36

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' s avalable on request or can be

downloaded from the firm’'s website

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and detaills of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade




61

62

71

Ve

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in witting that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have

been itermised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s tnappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final

meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
County Environmental Services Limited

for G R Frampton and H M Adam
Joint Liguidators



APPENDIX A

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND IN THE MATTER OF
COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LIMITED
SUMMARY OF THE LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR
THE PERIOD FROM 24 FEBRUARY 2011 TO 23 FEBRUARY 2012

Reporting Year

Receipts Estimated Realisations
as per Sof A 2472111 10 23/2/12
£ £
Cash on deposit with Cornwall Council 400,000 } 405,008 57
Interest due from Cornwall Council 5,009
Cash at bank 52,123 53,380 56
Pre-Liquidation VAT 1,250
Postal Redirection charge - Refunded 2596
Net Interest 124 13
VAT 2,843 46
458,382 461,382 68
Payments
Preperation of Proposal 2,500 00
Pre Appontment Disbursements 54 97
Pre-appointment Legal costs 666 36
Statutory Advert 885 30
Liquidators Remuneration 11,924 50
Liquidators Disbursements 886 48
Accountants Costs 1,007 83
Solicitors Costs 530 00
VAT 3,581 57
22,037 01
Creditors
100p/£ to 3 Creditors 2,045 49
Statutory Interest 2510
Distribution to Members 435,000 G0
Balance
Current Account 2,275 08
461,382 68

Dated this 23rd day of February 2012

HM Adam
Joint Lrquudator

Date pard
28-Apr-11
28-Apr-11
26-Jan-12



Case Name: County Environmental Services Limited

APPENDIX B

Hours
Classification of work Pastner Manager Other Senior Cashier Assistants & Total Houssl | Tyme Costs Average

function Professionals Support Staff hourly rate
Admnsstration & Planning ¢ 00 260 14 50 000 2290 40 00 2,689 50 6724
Reporting/Stanitory 740 990 2020 9 20 300 49 70 5,575 00 112 17
Investigations 000 180 060 000 000 240 28800 120 00
Realisation of Assets 240 4 60 6 80 000 000 13 80 1,655 50 119 96

1
Realisation of (FIXED) 000 0 00 000 000 0 00 000 000 0 00
Assets
Trading/Monttoring/ 210 000 000 000 000 210 a03so| 19214
Reviewing
Travelling 000 000 000 0400 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 2 80 6 60 030 000 970 996 50 102 73
[ (R0 A | i A i e A R s\
Tax 000 000 050 110 000 160 144 50 90 31
Employees/Penstons 000 270 250 000 000 520 576 00 110 77
Book Debts 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 0 00
Total hours 1190 24 40 5170 10 60 2590 124 50[ | 12,328 50 99 02
Total fees claimed (£) 2,284 00| 3,224 00 4,688 50 966 50 | 165 501 12,328 50
Total.] 12,328.50

CES SIP9 breakdown time 23 2.12 Annual

Invoiced:| 11,924 50
Un-Invoiced: 404 00



Case Name:

Category 1
Description
Bond

London Gazette
Postal Redirection
Searches

Copy & Print
Copy & Print
BTB Couners -
Storage

Storage

Postage 1
Postage 1
Postage 2
Postage 2
Postage 2
Postage 2

Category 2
Faxes IN
Faxes OUT
Photocopying
Stationery
Stationery

Invorced

Qty Costper  Total
2 240 00 480 00
1 62 50 62 50
1 2596 2596
1 200 200
1 8 90 8 90
1 10 30 10 30
1 59 00 59 00
4 13 82 5528
1 131 94 131 94
21 036 756
24 039 936
2 050 100
7 055 385
1 072 072
1 079 079
005 000
2 0.37 074
191 003 573
33 036 11 88
23 039 8 97
Invoiced
Un Invoiced

Total 886 57

CES SIP9 Disbursements 23.2 12 Annual

County Environmental Services Limited

APPENDIX C

Un Invoiced

Qty

(V)

Total

0 00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 00

0 00
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
009
000
000

Richard J Smith Co



Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detailed below 1s Richard J Smith & Co's policy in relation to
. Staff ailocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professionat advisors

. Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subconltractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1S to allocate staff with the skills and expenence to
meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator |
The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the antictpated size and complexity of the

assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below

provides details of all grades of staff and their expernence level

We have not utlised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On thus assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

5 A e

K #eBasis’of Eog Aangome -
v e, T s of Eoe: nt
s Sl e

et g b

Foot Anstey (legal advice Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and abitity to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them



Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generaily comprise of external supphes of 1ncidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage  Also chargeable will be any properly rembursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors ~ These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment n question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since appointment

?‘ﬁ, %}4 vy « -l v .

[ ﬁ, W N - . . .
% % m"'“- ’!% s ‘%@EA, Wy ,;";.J % yw:;@ ’}: I R K
;. e, n«.i - ""‘ﬂ.; o * e -
Faxes 074
Photoceopying 573
Stationery 2085
Tota! 27 32

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Richard J Smith & Co's charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 January
2012 1s detailled overleaf




Richard J Smith & Co

Time and Disbursement Rates

Time Costs
Hourly Rate
2011
£
Senior Partner 220
Partner 185
Senior Manager 165
Manager 130
Assistant Manager 105
Administrators 90
Secretanial Support 45
Disbursement Rates
Postage at cost
Stationery 39p
Photocopying 3p
Faxn 5p
Fax out 37p
Bonding at cost
Advertising at cost

These rates are subject to half-yearly review The firm may draw remuneration

account of its costs from time to time

Hourly Rate
2012

£

250

210

155

140

115

95

45

per letter
per sheet
per sheet
per sheet



